GENERAL LAWS-CHAPTERS 151-153.

## CHAPTER 151.

[Published March 29, 1862.]

AN ACT to vacate [the] village plat of Osceola city, Shawano [Shawanaw] county.

(See supplement to local laws.)

## **CHAPTER 152.**

[Published March 29, 1862.]

AN ACT to enable the city of Kenosha to readjust and arrange its indebtedness.

(See supplement to local laws.)

**CHAPTER 153.** 

[Published March 29, 1862.]

AN ACT directing the commissioners of school and university lands to cancel the mortgage therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni- Mortgage execuversity lands are hereby directed to discharge and Traynor. cancel the mortgage executed by Bryan Traynor to the state of Wisconsin, upon the south half of the northeast quarter, and the north-west quarter of the southeast quarter of section number twenty, township number ten north, range thirteen east, dated July 15th, A. D. 1858, to secure the payment to the state of the sum of five hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1862.